BILL NO. 21-81

AN ORDINANCE AWARDING THE BID FOR PROJECT NO. 438-1 FOR THE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT FY21 PROJECT TO WIEDENMANN, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,536,537.00, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME.

WHEREAS, as directed by the FY21 CIP, there are continued efforts to maintain and strengthen the City's water distribution system; and,

WHEREAS, approximately 24,000 feet of existing water mains will be replaced utilizing a combination of trench and trenchless installation methods under the Water Main Replacement FY21 Project (hereinafter "Project No. 438-1"). The majority of these water mains will be installed by pipe bursting; and,

WHEREAS, the total project budget for Project No. 438-1 is funded from the Water Construction Fund; and,

WHEREAS, Public Works Engineering issued an advertisement for bids for the construction of Project No. 438-1 on March 5, 2021, in accordance with local policies and state statutes; and,

WHEREAS, Wiedenmann, Inc. (hereinafter "Contractor") was determined to be the lowest and best bidder by City staff; and,

WHEREAS, the City desires to enter into an agreement with the Contractor to construct Project No. 438-1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby awards the bid for Project No. 438-1 to the Contractor in the amount of \$3,536,537.00.

SECTION 2. That the agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Contractor, attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and incorporated by reference, is hereby approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 4. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

BILL NO. 21-81

PASSED by the City Council of the City, 2021.	y of Lee's Summit, Missouri, thisday
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of, 2021.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney Brian W. Head	